

12-4625

**IN THE UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS
FOR THE FOURTH CIRCUIT**

UNITED STATES OF AMERICA,
Plaintiff-Appellee,

v.

HENRY STEPHENS,
Defendant-Appellant.

ON APPEAL FROM THE UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT FOR
THE DISTRICT OF MARYLAND, NORTHERN DIVISION

**BRIEF OF *AMICI CURIAE* AMERICAN CIVIL LIBERTIES UNION
FOUNDATION AND ACLU FOUNDATION OF MARYLAND IN
SUPPORT OF DEFENDANT-APPELLANT'S PETITION FOR
REHEARING EN BANC**

David R. Rocah
American Civil Liberties Union
Foundation of Maryland
3600 Clipper Mill Road, Suite 350
Baltimore, MD 21211
Tel: 410-889-8555

Nathan Freed Wessler
nwessler@aclu.org
Ben Wizner
American Civil Liberties Union Foundation
125 Broad Street, 18th Floor
New York, NY 10004
Tel: 212-549-2500
Fax: 212-549-2654

TABLE OF CONTENTS

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES	ii
INTEREST OF AMICI CURIAE	iii
ARGUMENT	
I. The Good-Faith Exception To The Exclusionary Rule Under <i>Davis</i> Does Not Apply Because Suppression Would Promote Deterrence.	1
II. The Panel Erred By Not Deciding The Fourth Amendment Question.	6

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases

<i>Davis v. United States</i> , 131 S. Ct. 2419 (2011)	1, 2
<i>Herring v. United States</i> , 555 U.S. 135 (2009).....	5
<i>Illinois v. Gates</i> , 462 U.S. 213 (1983)	6
<i>Illinois v. Krull</i> , 480 U.S. 340 (1987)	2
<i>O’Connor v. Donaldson</i> , 422 U.S. 563 (1975).....	6
<i>State v. Adams</i> , 2014 WL 4437513 (S.C. Sept. 10, 2014).....	3
<i>United States v. Davis</i> , 690 F.3d 226 (4th Cir. 2012).....	7
<i>United States v. Davis</i> , 754 F.3d 1205, 1210–18 (11th Cir. 2014), <i>vacated pending en banc reh’g</i> , No. 12-12928 (Sept. 4, 2014).....	8
<i>United States v. Ford</i> , 2012 WL 5366049 (E.D. Tenn. Oct. 30, 2012).....	8
<i>United States v. Johnson</i> , 457 U.S. 537 (1982)	4
<i>United States v. Jones</i> , 132 S. Ct. 945 (2012)	3, 7
<i>United States v. Katzin</i> , 732 F.3d 187 (3d Cir.), <i>vacated pending en banc reh’g</i> , No. 12-2548 (3d Cir. Dec. 12, 2013)	4, 5, 8
<i>United States v. Knotts</i> , 460 U.S. 276 (1983).....	3
<i>United States v. Leon</i> , 468 U.S. 897 (1984)	2, 4
<i>United States v. Narrl</i> , No. 2:09-992-PMD (D.S.C. Apr. 12, 2012), <i>aff’d sub nom United States v. Richard</i> , 528 F. App’x 323 (4th Cir. 2013).....	8
<i>United States v. Sellers</i> , 512 F. App’x 319 (4th Cir. 2013) (per curiam).....	8
<i>United States v. Stephens</i> , 2014 WL 4069336 (4th Cir. Aug. 19, 2014).....	3, 4, 5, 6
<i>United States v. Ventura</i> , No. WDQ-10-0770, 2013 WL 1455278 (D. Md. Apr. 8, 2013).....	8
<i>United States v. Warshak</i> , 631 F.3d 266 (6th Cir. 2010).....	7
<i>Weeks v. United States</i> , 232 U.S. 383 (1914)	2
